
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AGENDA 
February 17, 2010 

 
 

1. Approval of Board of Public Works Minutes for the week of February 3, 2010. 
 

2. RECEIVE BIDS:  Resolution #2187-2009, Water Pollution Control Plant Digester Gas Handling 
Improvements 

 
BIDDER TOTAL OF BID PRICES 

Bowen Engineering Corporation  

Shambaugh & Sons, L.P.  

Thieneman Construction, Inc.  

Engineer’s Estimate $ 

 

3. RECEIVE BIDS:  Resolution #2232-09 Upper Ely Run Interceptor, Phase II 
 

BIDDER BID AMOUNT ALTERNATE “A” ALTERNATE “B” 

API Construction    

Atlas Excavating    

Dunigan Brothers    

E.T. MacKenzie Co.    

Fleming Excavating    

Geiger Excavating    

Griffin Dewatering    

Hobas Pipe    

HRP Construction    

Independence Excavating    

Kamphius Pipeline Co.    

Kelley Dewatering & Construction Co.    

KoKosing Construction    

Kreager Brothers    

Mack Industries    

Merryman Excavation    

Mid-South Utility Group    

Midwest Mole Inc.    

Midwest Tile & Concrete    

S.J. Louis Construction    

Super Excavators    

Tramco, Inc.    

Engineers Estimate: $   

 

4.   Receive Bids:  Resolution #1978-07 Anthony Wayne Village – Mount Vernon Water Main  
 

BIDDER BID AMOUNT 

All Star Construction  

Atlas Excavating  

CSU, Inc.  

Earth Construction  

EBI Drilling  

Kamphius Pipeline Co.  

Mid-South Utility Group  

Midwest Trenchless Services  

Miller Pipeline  

Parrish Excavating  

Precision Pipeline  

Robinson Trenching & Boring  

Selge Construction  

Underground Contractors  

Engineers Estimate: $ 



 
5. Improvement Resolution #331-2010, Plymouth Road Street Light Improvements. 

 
6. Resolution #97-2-17-10-1, Changing part of a Sanitary Sewer from Private to Public on the 

north/east side of the 4800 Block of Winchester Road. 
 

7. Resolution #97-2-17-10-2, Approval of Sanitary Sewer Easement in the 4800 Block of 
Winchester Road, near Bluffton/Winchester Roads. 

 
8. Resolution #97-2-17-10-3, Approval Sanitary Sewer Easement in the 4800 Block of Winchester 

Road. 
 
9. Resolution #97-2-10-10-2, Condemnation of property for the Anthony Wayne Village and Mount 

Vernon Park Water Main Extension project. 
 

10. Resolution #2198-2009, Front Door Improvement at the St. Joe Dam. 
 

11. Approval of Local Public Agency Consulting Contract between the City of Fort Wayne and A&Z 
Engineering, LLC for Preliminary Engineering and Right of Way Engineering for Work Order 
#12084, Maplecrest Road: Lake Avenue to State Boulevard.  Compensation for services 

performed shall be a not-to-exceed fee of $541,255.00, the Federal share is 80% or 
$433,004.00 and the City’s share is 20% or $108,251.00. 

 
12. Approval of Supplemental Agreement #1 between the City of Fort Wayne and VLF, Inc. for 

Project Management Services for the Transportation Capital Improvement Program.  
Compensation for services performed shall be a not-to-exceed fee of $23,195.00. 

 
13. Approval of Right of Entry Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne and the Indiana 

Department of Transportation (INdot) for Work Order #11946, US27 (Clinton Street) Bridge 
over St. Mary’s River. 

 

14. Approval of Revised Local Public Agency Consulting Contract between the City of Fort Wayne 
and RQAW Corporation for Engineering Services for Work Order #12127, Covington Road & 
Dicke Road Intersection.  There are no additional costs to this agreement. 

 

15. Approval of Professional Services Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne and GAI 
Consultants, Inc., DLZ Indiana LLC, Russell Engineering Associates, Engineering Technologies 
Inc., McCrea Surveying and Foresight Consulting, LLC for 2010 On-Call Field Survey & Drafting 

Services.  Compensation for services performed for each shall be a not-to-exceed fee of 
$40,000.00. 

 
16. Approval of Professional Services Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne and Atos Origin 

for the Hansen Redevelopment Project 1.  Compensation for services performed shall be 
$69,410.00. 

 
17. Approval of Professional Services Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne and GAI 

Consultants, Inc. for Resolution #2306-2010, Northwest Feeder Main, Phase 4: Science Central 
to Fernhill Avenue.  Compensation for services performed shall be a not-to-exceed fee of 
$188,000.00. 

 
18. Approval of Local Public Agency Contract between the City of Fort Wayne and Engineering 

Resources, Inc. for engineering services for Work Order #12007, Pufferbelly Trail: Fourth Street 
to Fernhill Avenue.  Compensation for services performed shall be a not-to-exceed fee of 

$301,378.33. 
 
 

 



19. Approval of Contract between the City of Fort Wayne and the Indiana Department of 
Transportation (INdot) for Supplemental Guide Signs and Trail Blaze Signs for Parkview Field.  

The signs will serve as guides on I-69 for Parkview Field.  
 

20. Approval of Water Contract #2009-W-08, Sherwood Terrace Water Main Extension between the 
City of Fort Wayne and Fort Wayne Habitat for Humanity to construct a local water main system 

to serve Sherwood Terrace.  The funding sources are Private & Capital.  The project is located 
inside the City. 

 
21. Approval of Hold Harmless Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne and Three Rivers 

Festival for use of City Utilities Parking Lot located on Spy Run Avenue.  This Agreement is in 
effect from July 9, 2010 through the close of business on July 17, 2010. 

 

22. Approval of Change Order #1 & Final between the City of Fort Wayne and All Star Construction  
for Contract #2092-2008, Harrison Square, Phase 1B increasing the original contract price by 
$27,542.92.  Including this Change Order the new contract price will be $863,584.27. 

 

23. Approval of Change Order #1 & Final between the City of Fort Wayne and All Star Construction  
for Contract #2189-2009, West Foster Parkway (Old Mill Road to Kimmel) increasing the 
original contract price by $12,031.06.  Including this Change Order the new contract price will 

be $95,021.07. 
 

24. Approval of Encroachment License Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne and N. C. Patel 
and C. R. Patel for a six inch sanitary sewer located at 4905 Bluffton Road. 

 
25. Approval of recommendation from City Utilities Engineering to accept the work performed by All 

Star Construction for Contract #2092-2008, Harrison Square Phase 1B as an integral part of 
the City’s sanitary sewer system.   

 
26. Approval of recommendation from City Utilities Engineering to accept the work performed by 

Crosby Excavating for Contract #2007-S-13, Stone Lake Section 2 as an integral part of the 

City’s sanitary system. 
 

27. Approval of recommendation from City Utilities Engineering to accept the following Contracts as 
integral parts of the City’s water distribution system: 

 
Contract #2189-2009, West Foster Parkway (Old Mill – Kimmel Road) to All Star Construction 
Contract #2007-W-11, Stone Lake Section 2 to Crosby Excavating 

 
28. Approval of Full Release of Escrow received from All Star Construction for Contract #2092-

2008, Harrison Square Phase 1B. 
 

29. Approval of Partial Release of Escrow received from Hagerman Construction for Contract 
#1680-2006, Three Rivers Filtration Plant North Pump Building and Electrical Building. 

 
30. Approval of payments from 2009 Sewer Series B State Revolving Funds for the Long Term 

Control Plan Program Management and Design Management, the Westlawn Sanitary Sewer 
Extension, the Downtown Stormwater/Sewer Master Plan project and issuance costs in the 
amount of $384,652.00. 

 
31. Approval of payments from 2009 Sewer Series B State Revolving Funds for the Long Term 

Control Plan Program Management and Design Management, the Westlawn Sanitary Sewer 
Extension, and the Downtown Stormwater/Sewer Master Plan project in the amount of 

$121,082.00. 
 
 

 



32. Approval of Property Owners Appeal for Resolution #7215-09 Tacoma Ave, Richard Erwin 4802 
Tacoma Ave. Fort Wayne, Indiana. 

 
33. Approval of Write-offs from City Utility Accounting for delinquent accounts in the amount of 

$177,961.83. 
 

34. Approval of Barrett Law Claims in the amount of $          for the week of February 17, 2010. 
 

35. Approval of City Utilities Accounting Claims and Civil City Accounting Claims in the amount of 
$3,845,198.69 for the week of February 10, 2010. 

 
36. Approval of City Utilities Accounting Claims and Civil City Accounting Claims in the amount of   

$             for the week of February 17, 2010. 

 
37. Old Business: 

 
38. New Business: 

 
 
 



 
BOARD OF STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AGENDA 

February 17, 2010 
 
 

1. Approval of Board of Stormwater Management Minutes for the week of February 3, 2010.  

 
2. Resolution #97-2-10-10-1, Acceptance of Stormwater Pipe and Structures into the City’s Public 

Stormwater System. 
 

3. Resolution #2234-2009, Braun Drain Culvert Replacement. 
 

4. Approval of Construction Contract #2219-2009, Till Road at Huguenard Drain Culvert Replacement 

between the City of Fort Wayne Board of Stormwater Management and T-E Incorporated in the 
amount of $153,673.53. 

 
5. Approval of Project Partnership Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne Board of Stormwater 

Management and the US Army Corps of Engineers for the Thieme Drive Emergency Streambank 
Protection Project.  The total project cost estimate is $748,000.00.  The Federal share of the 
project is $486,000.00.  

 
6. Approval of Reimbursement Agreement between the City of Fort Wayne Board of Stormwater 

Management and the Allen County Highway Department for Project #02-023, Aboite Center Road 
Reconstruction project.  Compensation for services performed shall be $6,565.36. 

 
7. Approval of Change Order #1 & Final between the City of Fort Wayne Board of Stormwater 

Management and All Star Construction for Contract #2092-2008 Harrison Square Phase 1B 
increasing the original contract price by $27,542.92.  Including this Change Order the new contract 

price will be $863,584.27. 
 

8. Approval of Change Order #1 & Final between the City of Fort Wayne Board of Stormwater 

Management and Miller Contracting for Contract #2146-2008, Concordia Gardens Addition – 
Kramer Ditch Improvements decreasing the original contract price by $5,904.00.  Including this 
Change Order the new contract price will be $85,676.00. 

 

9. Approval of recommendation from City Utilities Engineering to accept the work performed by All 
Star Construction for Construction Contract #2092-2008, Harrison Square Phase 1B as an integral 
part of the City’s stormwater system.  

 
10. Approval of Full Release of Escrow received from All Star Construction for Contract #2092-2008, 

Harrison Square Phase 1B. 
 

11. Old Business. 
 

12. New Business. 
 

 
 


